

20-50003

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LEIGH ANN H., As parent/guardian/next friend of K.S.
and K.S. Individually, an Individual with a Disability,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

RIESEL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
JESSICA SALONUS
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT

LEIGH ANN H., et. al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Case No. 20-50003

RIESEL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE <i>ENDREW F.</i> STANDARD REFLECTS IDEA’S BROAD REMEDIAL PURPOSE..... | 3 |
| A. IDEA Established an Enforceable Right to a Substantively Appropriate Education..... | 3 |
| B. <i>Endrew F.</i> Emphasizes Strict Compliance with Statutory Mandates | 6 |
| II. AN INAPPROPRIATE TRANSITION PLAN DENIES A STUDENT FAPE | 8 |
| A. Transition Plans Must be Uniquely Tailored to Support Appropriate Post-Secondary Goals of Employment and Independent Living..... | 8 |
| B. K.S.’s Transition Plan was Not Appropriate in Light of his Unique Circumstances and Needs | 11 |
| 1. K.S.’s Post-Secondary Goals were Inappropriate..... | 11 |
| 2. K.S.’s Transition Plan did Not Include Appropriate Assessments and Necessary Information | 13 |
| 3. K.S.’s Parental Input and Expert Opinions were Not Appropriately Considered..... | 16 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| 4. K.S.’s Transition Plan did Not Include Appropriate Transition Services | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Carrie I. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Haw. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dracut Sch. Comm. v. Bureau of Special Educ. Appeals of Mass. Dep’t of Elem. & Secondary Educ.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Mass. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. Student</i> , 2014 WL 2592654 (D. Or. June 9, 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gibson v. Forest Hills Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 423 (6th Cir. 2016) | 9, 20 |
| <i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>L.M. v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> , 556 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Matthew B. v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-2380, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190226 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2019)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Renee J. v Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 913 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2019) | 9, 11, 12, 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 20 U.S.C. 1400, <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”) | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) | 1 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) | 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(2)(A)..... | 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414 | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)..... | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)..... | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)..... | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV) | 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)..... | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act..... | 23 |
| Public Law 94-142, Education for All Handicapped Children Act..... | 4 |

Rules

| | |
|--|---|
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(c)(5) | 1 |
|--|---|

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.43(a)..... | 9, 10 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b)(1)..... | 3, 7, 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b)(2)..... | 3, 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973-74), <i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-74: Hearings on S.6 Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> | 4 |
| 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1975), Senator Randolph, <i>Hearings on S. 6 before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> | 4 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| 121 Cong. Rec. 19482-83 (1975) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 11-12 (1975) | 4 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975), reprinted in 1975 U.S. C.C.A.N. at 1433 | 5 |
| S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 5-8 (1975) reprinted in 1976 U.S. C.C.A.N. at 1425 | 4 |
| Erik W. Carter et al., <i>Factors Associated with the Early Work Experiences of Adolescents with Severe Disabilities</i> , 49 Intellectual & Development Disabilities 233 (2011) | 11 |
| Erik W. Carter et al., <i>Predictors of Postschool Employment Outcomes for Young Adults with Severe Disabilities</i> , 23 J. of Disability Policy Studies 50 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Letter to Hamilton</i> , 23 IDELR 721 (OSEP 1995) | 20 |
| Lynn A. Newman, Joseph W. Madaus & Harold S. Javits, “ <i>Effect of transition planning activities on postsecondary support receipt by students with disabilities</i> ,” 82 Exceptional Children 497 (2016) | 14, 15 |
| Dean Hill Rivkin, <i>Legal Advocacy and Education Reform: Litigating School Exclusion</i> , 75 Tenn. L. Rev. 265 (2008) | 10 |
| Jay Rojewski, <i>Career assessment for adolescents with mild disabilities: Critical concerns for transition planning</i> , <i>Career Development for Exceptional Individuals</i> , Vol. 25, Issue 1, pp.73-95 (2002) | 14 |
| David Test, Nellie Aspel, & Jane Everson <i>Transition methods for youth with disabilities</i> , Upper Saddle River, NJ: Pearson Education Inc. (2006) | 14 |
